two valuations obtained in 2021 resulting in a fair value of €4,1 million. As at 31 December 2022
Management, having considered available information on the property market developments has
assessed that there was no significant change in the fair value of the property. The fair value hierarchy
of freehold land and buildings is disclosed in Note 19.

Information about fair value measurement using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)

Property type Banking Branch and offices - Limassol

Valuation technique Comparables method

Area in square meters  548sq.m.

Unobservable inputs Price per square meter

Range of unobservable inputs €7.200 - €7.800

Fair value as per valuation report
with reference date 31 December
2021

€4.100.000

Relationship of unobservable inputs
to fair values

The higher the price per square meter, the higher the fair value

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Financial Report 2022

48

3.  Significant accounting estimates and judgments (continued)

3.2  Fair value of assets and liabilities (Note 2.23) (continued)

Sensitivity of management’s estimates

   Change in fair
value

Change in fair
value

   2022 2021

Banking Branch and offices
- Limassol

Change in price per
square meter

+5% €205.000 €205.000

 -5% (€205.000) (€205.000)

3.3 Capitalisation of costs of internally generated intangibles

Management exercises judgement in arriving at the amount of internal software development costs
which are capitalised. This judgement is primarily related to staff hours spent on development activities
out of the overall efforts of each staff.  Management has exercised judgement in determining the ratio
between development activities and administrative activities and has concluded that a maximum of 70%
of the related costs should be capitalized with the rest being expensed in profit or loss. These
assumptions are reviewed at frequent intervals and in validating its judgement the management utilises